Atty Ref/Docket No.: 1195.334US2

Patent and Trademark Office

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

-					
To the Honorable	Commissioner of Patents and	Trademarks, Please rea	cord the attached or	iginal documents or	r copy thereof

 Name of conveying party(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies): ViroTex Corporation Name: Atrix Laboratories Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Street Address: 2579 Midpoint Drive []Yes [X]No City: Fort Collins State: CO Zip: 80525-4417 3. Nature of conveyance: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [ ]Yes [X]No [X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name [] Other Execution Date: November 16, 2004 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 6,159,498 Additional numbers attached? []Yes [X]No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: A. James Nelson 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00 Address: [ ]Enclosed Schwegman, Lundberg, Woessner & Kluth, P.A. [X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account P.O. Box 2938 Minneapolis, MN 55402 8. Please charge any additional fees or credit any over payments to our Deposit account number: 19-0743 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. A. James Nelson/Reg. No. 28,650

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

> PATENT REEL: 015962 FRAME: 0785

Total humber of pages including cover sheet: 4

Name of Person Signing

## EXHIBIT E

### CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT FORM

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ViroTex Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("ASSIGNOR"), owns certain patent applications and/or registrations, as set forth in <u>Attachment 1</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference ("PATENTS"); and

WHEREAS, Atrix Laboratories, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire all of the right, title and interest of ASSIGNOR in, to and under the PATENTS;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have entered into a certain Assignment Agreement, dated November 16, 2004, assigning, among other things, all right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS from ASSIGNOR to ASSIGNEE;

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby is acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto ASSIGNEE its entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, substitutions, reissues, extensions and renewals of the applications and registrations for the PATENTS (and the right to apply for any of the foregoing); all rights to causes of action and remedies related thereto (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to the foregoing); and any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with or in relation to the PATENTS.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by an authorized officer on this b day of November, 2004.

By:
Name:

Title:

STATE OF Calculation

Ss.

COUNTY OF Jaune

On November 16, 2004 before me, the undersigned notary public in and for said County and State, personally appeared

personally known to me [or]

proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence

PATENT REEL: 015962 FRAME: 0786

to be the	person(s)	whose name(s) GREGORY A Gall	subscribed to	the within instrument and acknowledged to
me that	أحا	executed the same in		authorized capacity(ies) and that, by
his		signature(s) on the instrument, the pe	erson(s) or the e	entity(ies) upon behalf of which the person(s)
	cuted the	instrument.		

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

My commission expires on

March 18, 2007

C. Ly I Hearn

# **ATTACHMENT 1**

# US ISSUED PATENTS

PATENT NUMBER	APPLICATION COUNTRY	ISSUE DATE
5,631,301	United States	05/20/1997
5,696,160	United States	12/09/1997
5,762, 917	United States	06/09/1998
5,800,832	United States	09/01/1998
5,863,560	United States	01/26/1999
5,905,092	United States	05/18/1999
5,955,097	United States	09/21/1999
6,060,085	United States	05/09/2000
6,103,266	United States	08/15/2000
6,159,498	United States	12/12/2000

PATENT REEL: 015962 FRAME: 0788